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be added to the contemplated issue. The determination of the
commission shall be conclusive, in favor of the holders of all
Revenue Anticipation Certificates at any time outstanding,
as to the amount thereof which represents replacement, and
as to the adequacy or inadequacy of the reserve for replace-
ment fund for any replacements financed by such revenue
certificates. Nothing herein shall be deemed to prevent the
commission from refunding, without prior approval of the
voters, of any outstanding Revenue Anticipation Certificates,
if revenues are insufficient for the payment of interest or
principal thereof about to become due, or whenever by so
doing o saving can be effected in the interest cost thereof.

Approved April 23, 1951,

CHAPTER 681—H. F. No. 1161

An act relating to hairdressing and beauty culture;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 155.02, by adding
a new subdivision; 155.09, Subdivisions 4 and 5; 155.14,
155.15 and 155.16; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sec-
tion 155.202, '

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State ‘of Minnesota:

Section 1.” Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 155.02, is
amended by adding a new subdivision as follows: .

155.02 [Subd. 7.] Demonstrator. “Demonstrator” is
any person who possesses the qualifications of an operator but
- who limits himself to the practice of hairdressing and beauty
culture upon persons provided for the purpose of being the
subjects or models upon whom demonstrations of such prac-
tices are to be performed, such demonstrations to be performed
before groups of students of beauty culture, operators, man-
ager-operators, instructors, or demonstrafors as defined in this
section, or shop owner or school owner or any mizxed group
thereof, shall be known as a “Demonstrator” of hairdressing -
and beauty culture. : ) '

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 155.09, Sub-
division 4, is amended to read: '
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155.09 Subd. 4. (1) A manager-operator may be li-
censed as such under this chapter upon the payment of a fee of
$10, pr0v1ded that she has practiced as an operator under
the supervision of a manager-operator in this state for at least
one year and upon complying with all other requirements ap-
plicable to a manager-operator as provided for in this chapter.

(2) A demonstrator may be licensed as such under
this chapter upon payment of a fée of $5.00, provided such
person shall either be o licensed operator, o cosmetologzst or
manager-operator, or shall furnish the board with satisfactory
proof that he has continuously practiced as an operator for ai
least one yepr before making application for license as a
demonstrator.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1949 Section 155.09, Sub-
division 5, is amended to read

Subd. 5. Renewal license fees shall be as follows:

For operator ... $2.00
For manager-operator ... ... $3.00°
For demonstrator ... ... $3.00
For manicurist ... $2.00

Any person, residing in this state and holding an approved
license to operate in the field of cosmetology within the state
shall be granfed a demonstrator’s license without having to
pay the regular fee required of non-resident applicants.

See. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 155.14, is
amended to read:

r

155.14 Practitioners from other states. The board may
dispense with and waive the examination for license upon
the application of any person who is able to furnish docu-.
menfary evidence and proof of having lawfully practiced in
another state, territory, District of Columbia or foreign coun-
try for a perlod of at least two.years prior to the time of such
application for license in Minnesota, upon the payment of the
fee of $75 for license as provided in this chapter; provided, in
the case of a demonstrator as defined in this act, a certificate
entitling him to pmctzce as a demonstrator- for o period not.
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exceeding ten days from the date specified thereon, shall be
issued by the board upon presentation by the applwant of a
certified copy of the license issued by such other state, terri-
tory, District of Columbia or foreitgn couniry to him as an
operator therein. The non-resident temporary cervtificate for a
demonstrator shall require a fee of $1.50 for each such certifi-
cate.

Sec. 5. Minnesota -Statutes 1949, Section 155.16, is
amended to read:

155.16. Licenses; powers of board. The board shall
have the following additional powers:

(1) It may refuse to grant or may revoke or suspend
a license or certificate to a perspn guilty of a fraud in taking
the examination herein provided for, or shall at any time be
found guilty of a felony, or of gross immorality, or grossly
unprofessional or dishonest conduct, or shall be addicted to the
excessive use of intoxicating liquors, or the use of drugs to
such an extent as to render the licensee or applicant unfit to
practice in any of the occupations defined in this act, or to a
person found by the board to have knowingly engaged in ad-
vertising by means of false or deceptive statements, or for the
failure to display his license in a conspicuous place in his
place of business; and

(2) it may refuse, revoke or suspend licenses or certifi-
cates provided for in this act, upon proof of the violation of
any section of this act; and

(3) It may revcocke or suspend licenses or applications
for practicing while having any contagious or infectious dis-
ease, or for gross incompetency; or it may revoke or suspend
the license or application of any manager-operator or operator
who permits an unlicensed operator te work upon a customer
or patron in any shop or shops.

Before any license or certificate shall be revoked, sus-
pended or refused, the holder thereof shall have notice in
writing of the charges made and filed against him and shall, at
a day specified in the notice, at least 20 days after the service
of the notice, be given a public hearmg and full opportunity
to produce testimony and evidence in his behalf and to con-
front the witneszes against him. The board shail have author-
ity to administer caths and take testimony, Any person whose
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license or certificate has been so revoked, suspended, or re-
fused, may on writfen apphcatmn to the board have the same
re-l‘%sued to him or the suspension lifted upon satlsfactory
showing that the disqualification has ceased.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 155. 15, is
amended to read:

155.15 License; display, renewal. Every holder of a
license granted by the board, as provided in this chapter, shall
display it in a conspicuous place in his place of business. All
licenses shall expire December 31 of the year in which issued,
unless. renewed asg herein provided. The holder of a llcense
issued by the board shall annually, on or before December 31,
renew his license and pay the renewal fee. If such license is
not renewed on or before December 31, of the year in which
it is issued, but renewed within six months from the date of
expiration thereof, such licensee shall pay a penalty of $1.00,
in addition to the renewal fee of an operator’s license and $2.00,
in addition to the renewal fee of a manager-operator’s or man-
icurist's license, In the event that such renewal shall be applied
for more than one year subsequent to the expiration date of the
last license, then such applicant shall be required to take an
examination in the same manner as if no license had ever
been issued.

Sec. T. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 155.202, is
hereby repealed.

Approved April 23, 1951.

CHAPTER 682—H. F. No. 1210

An act relating to the powers of the state board of purole
and amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 637.06. ‘

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. anesota Statutes 1949, Section 637 06, is
hereby amended to read as follows:

637.06. Powers of board; limitations. The state board
of parole may parole any person sentenced to confinement in
the state prison or the state reformatory, provided that no
convict serving a life sentence for murder who has not been



